obtained are especially susceptible to volatility.

As at March 31, 2020, the provision was increased due to the unknown future impact of the COVID-19 pandemic.  In the current

year, the decrease in the provision for impairment is largely due to the declining balance of the underlying finance receivables offset

by an increased weighting of the downside scenario due to current pandemic lockdowns.

Rifco Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

18

The ECL estimate is sensitive to a number of assumptions including the probability weighting of each of the assumed scenarios

occurring as well as the probabilities of default and loss given default in each of those scenarios.  Management has prepared three

scenarios (upside, base, downside).  The current provision is calculated with weightings of 10% upside, 50% base, and 40%

downside.  Had the provision been calculated with the weightings used pre-pandemic (25% upside, 65% base, and 10% downside),

the provision would have been $12.6M.

An analysis of the changes in the classification of loan receivables is as follows:

 Stage 1

(performing)

Stage 2 (under

performing)

Stage 3

(credit

impaired) Total

($, 000's)

Balances as at March 31, 2019   211,751   8,183   4,486   224,420

Originated 108,326   -   -   108,326

Payments & other adjustments (80,900)   (5,108)   (7,046)   (93,054)

Transfers to (from):

Stage 1 (performing) (32,659)   32,659   -   -

Stage 2 (under-performing) 1,953   (26,862)   24,909   -

Stage 3 (non-performing) 380   172   (552)   -

Charge offs (net of recoveries and costs) -   -   (15,893)   (15,893)

Balances as at March 31, 2020 208,851   9,044   5,904   223,799

Originated 57,259   -   -   57,259

Payments & other adjustments (69,627)   (1,370)   (8,013)   (79,010)

Transfers to (from):

Stage 1 (performing) (20,967)   20,967   -   -

Stage 2 (under-performing) 4,464   (21,133)   16,669   -

Stage 3 (non-performing) 689   178   (867)   -

Charge offs (net of recoveries and costs) -   -   (8,989)   (8,989)

Loan receivables as at March 31, 2021 180,669   7,686   4,704   193,059

Loans Receivable

Charge offs are the principal value of loans charged off net of recoveries and associated costs.  Loans over 120 days past due are

reported as a credit loss against the provision for impairment balance.

Rifco Inc.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

19

6. Property and equipment

Equipment

Computer

hardware

Leasehold

improvements Total

($, 000's)

Cost

As at March 31, 2019   367 384   485   1,236

Additions   -   10   -   10